the interest rate swaps are made quarterly.
The Bond rate is 5.77% but with the swap
arrangement, the University's effective interest
rate is 7.77%.

The following tables detail the notional principal amounts and remaining terms of interest rate swap contracts outstanding as at 31 December.

Interest Rate Swaps

Swap 1 Outstanding pay fixed receive floating contract

Swap 2 Outstanding pay floating receive fixed contract

  Average contracted fixed interest rate Notional Principal Amount

University & Group 2014 2013 2014 2013

% % (NZ$000's) (NZ$000's)

Swap 1:  5.95  5.95  –  –

Less than 1 year  5.95  5.95  –  –

1 to 2 years  5.95  5.95  50,000  –

2 to 5 years  –  5.95  – 50,000

5 years+

Swap 2:  Floating  –  –  –

Less than 1 year  Floating  –  –  –

1 to 2 years  Floating  –  50,000  –

2 to 5 years  N/A  –  –  –

5 years+

Annual Report 14	 63

As at 31 December, if interest rates had been 50
basis points higher/(lower) and all other variables
were held constant, the following would occur:

 2014
 University

 & Group
 Actuals
 ($000's)

2013
University

& Group
Actuals
($000's)

 2014
 University

 Actuals
 ($000's)

2013
University

Actuals
($000's)

Surplus/Equity

Surplus/Equity — increase (i)  689  632  632  632

Surplus/Equity — (decrease) (i)  (689)  (632)  (632)  (632)

Other Equity Reserves

Other Equity Reserves — increase (ii)  –  1,083  –  1,083

Other Equity Reserves — (decrease) (ii)  –  (1,121)  –  (1,121)

(i)	 This is mainly attributable to the University's exposure to interest rates on its cash deposits.

(ii)	 This was the result of the University's exposure to interest rates on interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges. As the interest rate
swap designated as a cashflow hedge was de-designated on 15 December 2014, when the Philanthropic Bond interest rate was reset, there will
be no further impact on reserves as a result of any future interest rate movements.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a
transaction will fail to discharge an obligation
and cause the other party to incur a financial